

20-1653(L)

20-3945(CON)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

—————▶◀—————
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (BROOKLYN)

**BRIEF FOR FORMER FEDERAL PROSECUTORS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Krieger Kim & Lewin LLP
Edward Y. Kim
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
Telephone: (212) 390-9550

December 21, 2020

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
Jonathan S. Kolodner
Rahul Mukhi
Benjamin D. Bright
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Notice to the target of a government search serves an essential constitutional function and may be delayed only in strictly limited circumstances.	5
a. Electronic surveillance.	8
b. Delayed notice warrants.	9
II. Law enforcement officials have effectively operated under constitutional safeguards that require particularized showings and eventual notice to search targets, and can continue to do so in the cloud.	11
III. Microsoft’s proposed limited exception to the SCA secrecy order is a less restrictive alternative and appears to balance appropriately the interests of law enforcement and the constitutional rights of private parties.	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. New York,
388 U.S. 41 (1967).....8

Dalia v. United States,
441 U.S. 238 (1979)..... 7-9

Gannet Co., Inc. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979).....3

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders,
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....3

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....5

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....7

Matter of Subpoena 2018R00776,
947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) 3-4

United States v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1 (1977), *abrogated on other grounds by California v. Acevedo*,
500 U.S. 565 (1991).....6

United States v. Freitas,
800 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1986)6

United States v. Mikos,
539 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)10

United States v. Villegas,
899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990)6, 10, 12

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)7

Wolf v. Colorado,
338 U.S. 25 (1949).....4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)9

18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(d).....9

18 U.S.C. § 27033, 7

18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)3, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3103a10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29.....1

Other Authorities

Delayed-Notice Search Warrant Report 2019, U.S. Courts (Sept. 30, 2019),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/delayed-notice-search-warrant-report-2019>12

Stephen Smith, *Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPA’s Secret Docket*, 6 HARV. L & POL’Y REV. 313, 326 (2012).....6

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Seeking Enterprise Data Held by Cloud Service Providers* (Dec. 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ccips/file/1017511/download> (last visited Nov. 29, 2020).....15
